able service time (Tmax ) is studied under different change intervals and the behavior of the
objective functions is assessed using MOSA-MOIWOA. The obtained results are shown in
Table 9 and Figs. 15, 16, 17 and 18.

As can be seen in Table 9 and Figs. 15, 16, 17 and 18, all objective functions reflect
remarkable fluctuations against the changes of Tmax , but in various behavioral directions.
Accordingly, the 1st, 3rd and 4th objective functions decreased by the increase of Tmax . This
is due to the generated decrease in the usage costs of vehicles and this reduction leads to a
significant decrease in the number of hired labor and also deviation of workload. However,
the 2nd objective directly increased by the increase of Tmax as it was expected due to more
usage of vehicles and less movement from the disposal site to the operational zone.

Table 10 represent different change percentages of the objective functions against the four
change intervals considered for Tmax . Accordingly, it is revealed that the most increase is
related to the 2nd objective function; i.e., total pollution emission, where a 19.50% increase

Table 9 Obtained results for the sensitivity analysis

Objective functions Parameter’s change interval

− 20% − 10% 0% + 10% + 20%

Total cost 261,414.57 256,181.05 244,315.24 230,837.82 210,551.35

Total pollution emission 1736.59 2000.18 2133.19 2472.44 2549.07

Total job opportunity 382 370 354 326 313

Total service time deviation 0.968 0.865 0.826 0.793 0.788

180000

190000

200000

210000

220000

230000

240000

250000

260000

270000

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

T
ot

al
 c

os
t (

$)

Change interval

Sensitivity analysis of the 1st objective function

Fig. 15 Sensitivity analysis of the 1st objective function

123

210 Annals of Operations Research (2023) 324:189–214

1000
1200
1400
1600
1800
2000
2200
2400
2600
2800

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

T
ot

al
 p

ol
lu

tio
n

(k
g)

Change interval

Sensitivity analysis of the 2nd objective function

Fig. 16 Sensitivity analysis of the 2nd objective function

250

270

290

310

330

350

370

390

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

T
ot

al
 jo

b
op

po
rt

un
ity

Change interval

Sensitivity analysis of the 3rd objective function

Fig. 17 Sensitivity analysis of the 3rd objective function

occurs for the 20% increase in Tmax . On the other hand, the most decrease is again related
to this objective function, where a 18.59% decrease occurs for the 20% decrease in Tmax .
Overall, increasing the parameter improves the 1st, 3rd and 4th objective functions but it
leads to a worse value for the 2nd objective function.

Based on the obtained results, managers can investigate these trade-offs to find the optimal
level of the resources to be prepared and allocated in the waste collection system. In fact,
sensitivity analysis is a useful tool to identify the optimal policy in a real-world situation.

The results of sensitivity analysis can provide useful managerial insights in the design
of SWM systems. In the real world, the parameter Tmax is set experimentally and based on

123

Annals of Operations Research (2023) 324:189–214 211

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

T
ot

al
 se

rv
ic

e
tim

e
de

vi
at

io
n

Change interval

Sensitivity analysis of the 4th objective function

Fig. 18 Sensitivity analysis of the 4th objective function

Table 10 Change percentages of the objective functions against parameter’s change intervals

Objective functions Parameter’s change interval

− 20% − 10% 0% + 10% + 20%

Total cost 7.00% 4.86% – − 5.52% − 13.82%

Total pollution emission − 18.59% − 6.24% – 15.90% 19.50%

Total job opportunity 7.81% 4.51% – − 7.94% − 11.52%

Total service time deviation 17.19% 4.72% – − 4.00% − 4.60%

historical data. Managers set a specific value for the parameter Tmax according to vehicle
fuel consumption, driver fatigue, etc. However, with respect to the analyses conducted in
this research, this parameter can have several effects in terms of economic, environmental
and social aspects to address the sustainable development. It is true that large values for this
parameter reduce routing costs, but create unfavorable conditions in terms of pollution and
job opportunities. Therefore, it is necessary to find and set the most appropriate value for
Tmax before designing such a MWM system with a complete and accurate perspective.